

## CCR S.A. Corporate Taxpayer's ID (CNPJ/ME): 02.846.056/0001-97 Company Registry (NIRE): 35.300.158.334

## MATERIAL FACT

Pursuant to CVM Resolution 44, of February 14, 2020, as amended, of CVM Instruction 476, of January 16, 2009, as amended ("CVM Instruction 476"), of CVM Instruction 566, of July 31, 2009, as amended, and other applicable legal and regulatory provisions, CCR S.A. ("CCR" or "Company") (BM&FBovespa: CCRO3; Bloomberg: CCRO3 BZ; Reuters: CCRO3.SA) hereby informs its shareholders and the market in general that the Company's Board of Directors, at a meeting held on November 30, 2021, approved the 4th (fourth) issuance of promissory notes, in a series of 4 (four), for public distribution with restricted efforts, based on a firm subscription guarantee ("Issuance"), in a total amount equivalent to nine hundred and twenty (920) promissory notes, with a nominal unit value of two million and five hundred thousand reais (R\$ 2,500,000.00) at the issue date, totaling an aggregate amount of two billion, three hundred million reais (R\$ 2,300,000.00) on the issue date ("Promissory Notes"), subject to the provisions that the 1st and 2nd Promissory Notes series will mature in up to seven hundred and twenty (720) calendar days from the issue date, and the 3rd and 4th series will mature in up to seven hundred and twenty-one (721) calendar days as of the issue date, excluding the cases of optional early redemption, early redemption resulting from an early redemption offer, and early maturity of the Promissory Notes, pursuant to the provisions of the Promissory Note certificates.

The Issuance of Promissory Notes will be subject to public distribution with restricted allocation efforts, under the terms of CVM Instruction 476, with collateral in the totality of the of Promissory Notes ("<u>Restricted Offering</u>").

The funds raised by the Company through the payment of Promissory Notes will be designated for the strengthening and composition of the Company's cash.

São Paulo, November 30, 2021.

CCR S.A. WALDO PEREZ Investor Relations Officer